
BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING
THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE
CHANGE ORDER NOS 45 TO
CONTRACT NO 903757 WITH MICHAEL
WATT FOR REMODEL OF THE BANQUET
KITCHEN AT THE METRO WASHINGTON
PARK ZOO

RESOLUTION NO 95-9Z

Introduced by Mike Burton

Executive Officer

WHEREAS Contract No 903757 was executed June 15 1994 by and between Metro

and Michael Watt for the remodel of the Metro Washington Park Zoos Banquet Kitchen and

WHEREAS the contract allowed for acceptance of the Contractors original competitive

bid in the amount of $173200 with $35700 in work deleted for total project sum not to exceed

$137500 and

WHEREAS additional work has now been performed and Changes Order Nos
are now tendered for unanticipated extra work and

WHEREAS those costs are deemed to be for differing site conditions minor logical

extensions in the scope of work and changes mandated for City Code compliance and

WHEREAS funds are available within the Zoos Capital Fund to cover these costs

without separate Council action now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED

That the Metro Council authorizes the Executive Officer to execute Change Order Nos
to Contract No 903757 with Michael Watt in total amount not to exceed

$22509.95 as provided in Exhibit attached

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of February 1995

Presiding Officer



T1
ATTACHMENT

ri

june 1994

BID MODIFICATION

As permitted in Banquet Kitchen Remodel instructions to

bidders page of 38 Modification of Proposalthe apparent
low bidder Michael Watt Inc has proposed the following
changes to the project that will reduce the contract price
from $173200 to $137500 The changes have been reviewed by
the Zoo and the Architect and are acceptable to both

The proposed changes are

Change subcontractors for the Hood assembly and the
mechanical duct work installation

Relocate an existing refrigeration compressor on
the roof improving the placement of the

exhaust/make-up air unit and reducing the amount
of associated duct work

Eliminating the fire protection materials from the
make-up air duct as approved by the City of
Portland

The net result of these changes is credit of $35700
thereby establishing new contract price of $137.500

Except for those modifications specifically defined above and

herebexecuted all other terms and conditions of the
origina\ contract remain in full force and effect

te

/f/9v

ler Project Coordinator

ae



JAN 19 95 1641 WASHINGTON PARK ZOO 523 226 6836 P.2

MEIRO WASHINGTON PARK ZOO
MEMORANDUM

DATE January 19 1995

TO Rich Wiley/Procurement Officer

FROM Tony HencltyxMsUor Services

ChangeO ForBanquet Kitchen Remodel

Change Order4 Amount $4402.00

Item from channe order

13 Future well boxes conduit and hot food receptacles ware Installed as natural out

growth of construction This v4U help reduce the cost of add itiorial equipment that will be

installed In coming ycals

DISPOSal solenoid installation was change in scope of work The solenoid that was

originally on the dishwasher was defective In reactivating that piece of equipment the
contractor installed an operational solenoid thereby negating the co of service caB

from an outside saMoa

The hood fan worlQmodiflcatlon was change In the scope of work Originally Michael

Watt bid on different hood fan and evaporative cooler system than the one that was
installed The actual system that was installed was agreed upon by Kay Rich and Jim
Moeller This Hne item is the billing for the electrical Installation of that modified system

Tbewalk-incoolerthatantvedatthezoowasdifferentthanthe unitortglnailyspedflod

for the project The controls and motor phase did not coincide with the wiring that had

been Installed for the equipment This change in the equipment thus the scope of work
necessitated change in winng arid additional labor to install the electrical service to

the cooler

ChangoOrder5 Amount$1611.OO

Line Item From Chnne Order

Supply and install on Sot Vatve for disposal grinder This Item was natural out-growth

of construction with the relocation or the dishwasher This valve turns the water to the

grinder on automatically when the grinder is used If this were not In place the grinders

capacity would be greatly diminished

Supply and Install hand.washlng sink This Item was Installed to bring the kitchen in line

with current Multnomah County health code Originally we anticipated the use of an

alternative sink In the same area This was found to be Inadequate by the health

inspector

Supply new pro-rinse on the dishwasher This Item was natural outrOMh of

construction because the size and shape of the edsting unit did not allow for Installation

In the new location



JAN 19 95 1641 WASHINGTON PARK ZOO 503 226 6836 P.3

The addition of condensate line was an out-growth of construction from maintenance

perspective The condensate line allows steam that Is trapped and turns to water

droplets an avenue for escape If this were not In place there Is the potential for rust and

corrosion In the ventilation system

The lhstallation of garbage disposal kit was natural Out-growth of construction This

kit adapter allowed us to attach the existing dIsposal to new sink Origlnaliy It was

anticipated that the two items would connect with out an adapter

The connection of the owner supplied grinder was change in the scope of work

During the design phase the prep sink area was not addressed The addition of this

item was necessary to give the zoo fully functional kitchen

Change OSer6 Amount $14206.15

jjjjg Item From ChanqwOrder

Deleted as partof the original Contractdocument

Provide and install Fire Master grease duct blanket This Item isa change in the scope
of work as originally negotiated between Michael WattJim Moeller and Kay Rich In

this negotiation it was determined that the blanket/fire protection could be dOleted This

change was okayed by the City Fire Marshall When the construction began Martin

Mlnzner Building Inspector stated to be In compliance with NFPA 96 and other local

codes the Fire Master blanket or equivalent mUst be in place Therefore the additional

change for the installation ard purchase for the product

ProvIde and install make up air unit was originally specified under the contractors

original scope of work The system that wasto be supplied was deemed inadequate by
the engineers on the project This change In the scope of work was Initiated to give the

kitchen the proper ventilation it needed



J-

/3 7g1..sO

/1c3
Yqjq.U

CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO

CONTRACTOR

PROPOSED BY

JAN 31995
CHANGE ORDER OR AMENDMENT SUMMARY IDECEL
NO INITIATION DATE /2//3/96

2S PROJECT

Mt7 VENDOR ____

Jc
PROJECT ANAGERJDEPARTENT

FINANCIAL IMPACT
BUDGET.CODEIT1TLE 2f22 7Od 57qfl
Original Contract Sum

Net Change Orders to Date

Contract Sum Prior to this C/O

This Change Order Request

New Contract Sum Post C/O $_____

Fiscal Year j7
Appropriation i2C

Contract Paid to Date JO

Est Appropriation Remaining

EFFECTIVE DATES _________ /..-/.r/

REVIEW APPROVAL

J1iw /i/
DIVISION MANAGER DATE

/-

g7.ç.C3



MICHAEL WATT INC
P.O Box 82374

PORTLAND OREGON 97282

Accepitedhm0 above prices and specifications of this ChangeOrder are satisfactory and are hereby accepted All work to be
L. performed under same terms and Conditions as specified in original

contract unless otherwise stipulated

503 238-0866
FAX 503 236-0558

Page No of Pages

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER

ADDIITIIONAL WORK ORDER
PHONE DATE

TO METRO WASHINGTON PARK ZOO
11/25/944001 CANYON RD JOB NAME/ LOCATION

PORTLAND OREGON BANQUET KITCHEN972212799

CONTRACT/JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE

We hereby agree to the changes or additional work specified below

ADD FOR As per attached BLESSING ELECTRIC INC
Future wall boxes conduits

c- Disposal Solenoid
Hot food receptacles

-4 Hood fan work/ Modifications
WalkIn Cooler wiring

TOTAL
3732.52Contractor fee 15 559.48

4292.00Bond/Insurance .0255 110.00

4402.00

NOTE This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract

VVe Agree hereby to make the changes specified above at this price

Payment will be made as follows

PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT

99o.oo

REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL



_flAMJjj_4 LS_S..IflS4..I 411. .DtJZ r.tJ

829N Rus2d11Portiand OR 97227.503 284-1189

MICHAEL WATT CONTRACTING
BOX 32374

PORTLAND 0R 9782Zf
ZOO BANQUET 1UTCHN REMODEL
CHANGE URDERS

NOVEMBER 18 194

CHANGE ORDER RECAP

C..Q.i FUTURE WALL BOXES/ CONDUIT
MATERIAL $9.29 PLUS 20 MARRUP
LPB0 1.5 HRS 147.5

C.0 HoobI FAN WORR/MODFICATIONS
MATERIAL $47/i 20 PLUS 20% tiAkRUP
LABOR 20 HRG S47.50

11.14
71.25

82.39

265.38
760 tç

$1 05 3i

DISPOSAL OLNOID
LABOR .5 HRS

HOT FOOD RECEPTACLES
MRTEIAL $223 72 PLUS 20% MARRUP
LABOR 16 HRS $47.50

71.25

274.46
760 oo

$1034.46

69.04
950 gs

$1519.04

J0 WALIIN COOLER WRIN6
MATERIAL $221 15 PLUG 20% iiRRUP
LABQ 16 HRS $47.50

GRAND TOTAL

t.

$3 732.52

.4

..

101111 P.01



MICHAEL 4ATT CONTRACTING
BOX 82374

PORTLAND CR1 9782
.Ffc PJtrZ

CI1ANc3E ORDER RECAP

FUTU1E WALL BOXES/ CONDUIT
MATERIAL $9.29 PLUS 20% MARKUP
LA13Q 1.5 HRS

11.i
71.25

265.38
760 tc

$1 0E 3a

829 Ruutll PortIand OR 97227 503 284-1189

NOVEMBER 18 1994

ZOO I3ANWJET KITCHEN REMODEL
CHANGE aRDERS

82.39

71.25

274.6
760.00

034 46

5E9.04
950.00

1519.04

.CdO.2 DISPOSAL SOLINOIb
LABOR i.5 HRB

HOT FOOD RECEPTACLES
MRTIAL $223.72 PLUG 20% MARKUP
LABOR 16 HRG 47.50

t4 HOobI FAN WORK/MODIFICATIONS
MATEIAL $474.20 PLUS 20% MARKUP
LABOR 20 HR3 $47.50

wALIN COOLER WXRING
MATERIAL 221 15 PLUS 2@
LABOR 16 HHS $47.50

GRAND TOTAL $3 732.52

TOTAL P.01



S.. ._SJSIU.4 S_S_S..lIS.A._.fl 11. Li EZId EU

829 RudU Portland OR 97227 503 284-1189

MICHiEL J. WATT CON1RCT1NG
OOX 02374

PORTLAND OR 97282

REs ZOO ANUET FUTCI-IEN REMODEL
CHANcE ORDERS

NOVEMBER 18 14

CWANtE ORDER RECAP

C.O FUTURE WALL I3OXES/ CONDUIT
MATERIAL $99 PLUS 20% MARIcUP
LAI3OR 1.3 HRS t9

11.14
71.25

.C 0i .3

DISPOL SOLENOID
LABOR 1.5 HRS 47.0

HOT FOOD RECEPTACLES
MATEIAL $228 72 PLUS 20% MRRU
LABOR 16 HRS t47.50

HOOD FAN WORI/MODXFICAT ON
MATEIuAL $474 20 PLUS 20% MkRUP
LAI3OR 20 HRS $47 bO

82.39

71.25

$74.46
760.00

$1034.46

ji 94
950.00

WALKLIN COOLER WIRING
ATERXAL c21 15 PLUS 2@4 iRUP
LABUR 16 HRS $47.50

GRAND TOTAL

$1519.04

265.38
760 00

$1 05 38

$3 732.52

TOTAL P.01



DEc 5RECEIVED
CH2JE ORDER OR AMENDMENT SUMMARY

JAN 03 1995

.i-
NO _____ INATION DATE ___________

313 iT7PR0JEcT ___________________

d9 ch VENDOR ___
C/9

PROJECT MXNAGER/DEPArTENT

FINANCIAL IMPACT
BUDGET CODE/TITLE 2S 2f 7CC /J
Original Contract Sum

Net Change Orders to Date

Contract Sum Prior to this ClO

This Change Order Request

New Contract Sum Post ClO

Fiscal Year

Appropriation 9dC

Contract Paid to Date /0

Est Appropriation Remaining

EFFECTIVE DATES f//J744r

REVIEW APPROVAL

iO a1/W
DIVISION MANAGER DATE

/- /./L
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DATE

/3Z3o.oô
92C

/L/f/q4J

DATE

LEGAL DATE

CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO

CONTRACTOR

PROPOSED BY

77fc
-_______

YEAR ONLY

DATE

DIRECTOR REGIONAL FACILiTIES DATE



MICHAEL WATT INC
P.O Box 82374

PORTLAND OREGON 97282

503 238-0866
FAX 503 236.0558

of PagesPage No

Cil-11ANGIE
NUMBER

AIIJDIITIIONAL WORK ORDER
PHONE DATE

METRO WASHINGTON PARK ZOO 11/25/94

4001 S.W CANYON RD JOBNAME/LOCATION

PORTLAND OREGON BANQUET KITCHEN

972212199

CONTRACT/JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE

We hereby agree to the changes or additional work specified below

ADD FOR As per attached SFB Inc for additional plumbing work
Supply install one sol valve for grinder
Supply install one sink
Supply new pre-rinse
Add condensate line
Install garbage disposal kit
Connect owner supplied sink to wall

TOTAL 1427.16
Contractor fee 10 143.84

1571.00
Bond/Insurance .0255 40.00

1611.00

NOTE This Change Order becomes part of and In conformance with the existing contract

VVe Agree hereby to make the changes specified above at this price

Payment will be made as follows

PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT

REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL

11 Accepted The above prices and specifications of this Change

Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted All work to be

L.. performed under same terms and conditions as specified in original

contract unless otherwise stipulated



.i.f

PICK CKT No-

CUSTOMER NO

PAGE

Familian
NOR TH WE T/1

HLI.LU UY

CHECKED BY

PR1CED BY

RECEIVED BY SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME HERE

ENTERED BY

.1

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSOk
L. 1i IL -- u- --51

1Lt EI 52% 011 UrIL fLcDIi MD

-/

JOB NAME JOB NUMBER

I1UCK

hrI

DELIVERY METHOD

pIc.l II

Ci

DIIILCI SIIIIIL

CH

-. TiiJ

.i /C .L IC/I

ILL.t4

DCLI OU AGING IJ

1/233 @1

.. ..jl1i.C C-

..

Ti i1

f-1E ft Nt

ci

t1

/0

rtzIii

.. .II

1. tpI

-I

EAI

Eci

FT

iZi

.1

MERCHANDISE SUBTOTAL TAX TAX AMOUNT FREIGHT DELIVERY HANDLING RESTOCKING MISC

i1 rfl TCPA API .rI/ IIW



.L

II i_ _.v

PICITCKETN

CUSTOMER NO

Familian
RTH T/

PAGE

VI

HLI.EIJ BY

CHECKED BY

PRICED BY

RECEIVED BY SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME HERE __
ENTERED BY

v9 FP SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

.-....-
-- L.. UIL13.NL

1ti L1
LtIL Lr1kPUIiiiND iCFT..I

4ANCH DATE ORDERED DATE SHIPPED PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER JOB NAME JOB NUMBER DELIVLJW METHOD UULO1AINNO

ERCK PICII.IP DIRECT SHIPPED.f 11 Ii 1.II.ItI4 .iI4j IJ IIdJI

I-

I..

II s1

.-

-_

..r

.Ir1

C.FIIr...C.4J I.._L PIi itJE

III fl .I

iJ/ Is LI.it.J.I
.IJ.

LJIlc-

izxi.s Ef-I. t. .1I
414 F.7

1/2 X2 TYPE L.UPE it

/0

I-

.E71 rzHI

-.

r.

E14

FT

MERCHANDISESUBTOTAL TAX TAX AMOUNT FREIGHT DELIVERY HANDLING RESTOCKING MISCE

.1

I.IEC in TI TIMS MIfl C.ONflI 1us1 Thg Vfl cIrsF

1_



CHECKED BY

VI PRICEÔ BY

RECEIVED BY SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME HERE ________
TLr.ND

CUSTOMER NO

IN

PAGE

SIFamiuian
NORTH WEST

ENTERED BY

-1 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSok Hk
LUEIONEc P1.uP

SF13 INC if SFE IkC
i-Li L1 5E51 Y.i OCLUMEICi LD
PUFTi..ND CiR PORTI..\n

DATE ORDERED DATE SHIPPED PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER JOB NAME JOB NUMBER DELIVERY METHOD BILL OF LADING
NO

TRUCK
PICKUP DIRECT SHIPPED

.IIIEV Ii 1.IIIiN .IA.1I14 .4iIiJ IIlJ
XX

Rf3 01 04 CHICGO .9-HC LL PVL PRE RJNEE .7 800 2iZi

RB 03 04 .1 Sb rT 9L 3T ELBOW 70
I7 t9 1.1/ .BL ri ELBOW JO /0
Vt4 03 CXMJP LIP CR

.. 14 i.I7

cc COUPLINS C-.

RL .3 BR4SS rOMP E.t CLC EI- 1.620

10 51 3/8Xi/2 BRSS L3MP MJ IPL Ei 760- 40

ç3 NW 420 iir FP 2PE Brz BALL 12 250 35

29 ii 6RI .33 01 1/2 X20... TYPE ..HiRD COPPER TUBING FT 360 FT

MERCHANDISE SUBTOTAL TAX TAX AMOUNT FREIGHT DEU VERY HANDLING RESTOCKING MISC

UBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE



Job Name

S.EB INC
P.O Box 55505

Portland OR 9723 8-5505

Dale
/O-qc

.-- ________________________________

MH MH EA DIV MATERIAL LIST PRICE EXTENSION NET
PRICE_-

Pis Pe
q72

Iii

--__ -_____

IflA4Lc

A7 tAIOI7
.jj_- C-.

-f--JSC\
3_

qi _eq g5-

Ti capIJ SJ Ct/A-U ii
-___

liii

ii -Li



T0d IOI

S.FJ3 INC
P.O Box 55505

PorEland OR 97238-5505

Job Name 2IO 4UC Itk1
Date /F /T

T0d 8290 9L LOS èJO INIflIèOd DNI dS 6t7t t66t8O1JN



UcJja14
RECEIVED

CHANGE ORDER OR ANENDMENT StJNHARY

_______ JANO 1995

TTACHMENT TcL
CHANGE ORDER NO _____ INITIATION DATE.____________

CONTRACT Nd 9J2f7 PROJECT

CONTRACTOR 4./ VENDOR _____

PROPOSED BY /c
PROJECT MAIAGERJDEPARTM

oy
gJS73O

iS
/dQr

FINANCIAL IMPACT
BUDGFI CODE/TITLE 32 7O

Original Contract Sum

Net Change Orders to Date

Contract Sum Prior to thisC/O

This Change Order Request

New Contract Sum Post C/O

Fiscal Year j- 9-
Appropriation S7 WO
Contract Paid to Date

Est Appropriation Remaining

EFFECTWE DATES

REVIEW APPROVAL

D1VLSION MANAGER DATE

V//i
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR ID

71j

MULTI-YEAR ONLY

DATE/
DIRECTOR REGIONAL FACILiTIES DATE LEGAL DATE



Date of

Authorized

Signature

Payment will be made as follows

Accepted-The above prices and specifications of this Change
Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted All work to be
performed under same terms and conditions as specified in original

s\contract unless otherwise stipulated

MICHAEL WAfl INC
P.O Box 82374

PORTLAND OREGON 97282

503 238-0866
FAX 503 236.0558

Page No of Pages

CIE-IIANGE ORDER
NUMBER

ADDJITIIONAL WORII ORDER
PHONE DATE

TO METRO WASHINGTON PARK ZOO 11/25/94
4001 CANYON RD JOB NAME LOCATION

PORTLAND OREGON BANQUET KITCHEN
972212799

CONTRACT/JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE

We hereby agree to the changes or additional work specified below

ADD FOR As per attached KINGS WAY HEATING COOLING
Install owner supplied condensor on roof
Note Electrical plumbing for the above work

on other change orders
Provide install Firemaster Grease Duct
Blanket

10325.0.QNote Firemaster is in lieu of Pabco
inslation board as specified

Provide install make up air unit 1721.00

Contractor fee 15t -2--073.0-0

Bond/Insurance .0255

.4-632.OO

k-- 69
c---- 1CL n-.4

/9

NOTE This Change Order becomes part of and In conformance with the existing contract

VVe Agree hereby to make the changes specified above at this price

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS AMOUNT

REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL

Date of acceptance is



KINGSWAY HEATING COOLING
Heating Air Conditioning Duct Systems

Residential Light Commercial

P.O Box 17642 Portland Oregon 97217

License No 85776 Bonded

c-5-
_w 01

r1%r.cs ofla.w wnc

ACCEPTED The above prices and specifications of this

Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted All

work to be performed under same terms and conditions as

specified In original contract unless otherwise stipulated

503/285-5032

TO

CHANGE ORDER
Number

PHONE DATE

JOB NAMEFLOCATION

Jhk- LoI

JOB NUMBER J06 PHONE

EXISflNG CONTRACT NO DATE OF EXIS11NG CONTRACT

We hereby agree to make the changes specified below

oi
LAv\e /Qflfl

c-y4 c--i-0
vftr Th

NOTE This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract

WE AGREE hereby to make the changes specified above at this price 7.c

PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT 5Ot

Date of Acceptance

ir

REVISED CONTRACTTOTALI$ LLO3

OWNER



CHANGE ORDER
Number________________________

JOB NAMEILOCAT1ONWJ 4C.- -9 IQ1 5CJ
JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE

EXiS11NG CON1BACT NO DATE OF EXISIING CONThACT

I1JnILCU oIanaI IJrc

J
t.
._

.

ACCEPTED The above prices and specifications of this

Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted All

work to be performed under same terms and conditions as

specified In original contract unless otherwise stipulated

REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL

Date of Acceptance.

Sinnti IrA

OWNER

at

KINGSWAY HEATING COOLING
Heating Air Conditioning Duct Systems

Residential Light Commercial

P.O Box 17642 Portland Oregon 97217

License No 85776 Bonded

503/285-5032

TO VV% CiL-

PHONE s-coI
DAT

3Ls r-t
tDO

12-%JIs oot Lj
We hereby agree to make the changes specified below

co veo c--t us

2-thçc oO VK /L
Jb

yfl i-yuv--c fr rcc sv

O39-S

4- çz-cLL 1W-s it \M- Co

S-ftr cLL PQ
Th4 PJ31A 2.

NOTE This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract

WE AGREE hereby to make the changes specified above at this price
VtllL PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT ec7o



Staff Report

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO 95-2092 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NOS AND TO CONTRACT
NO 903757 WITH MICHAEL WATr FOR THE REMODEL OF THE BANQUET
KITCHEN AT THE METRO WASHINGTON PARK ZOO

Date January 23 1995 Presented by Tony Hendryx Project Manager

Prepared by Rich Wiley Procurement Officer

Background and Analysis

The Metro Washington Park Zoo secured two competitive bids for the remodel of their Banquet

Kitchen The lowest responsible bid was from Michael Watt in the amount of $173200
which was substantially in excess of funds budgeted for that project On June 1994 see

memorandum attached Jim Moeller the Zoos Project Coordinator recommended expanded

funding of this project to $143000 budget and corresponding reduction of the bid to

$137500 toy Rich the Assistant Director That recommendation was approved and Contract

No 903757 and Change Order No were executed June 15 1994 so as to accept the $173200
bid and then delete $35700 in work from the contract Those deletions included removal of

work pertaining to the kitchens ventilation hood assembly relocation of an existing refrigeration

compressor and elimination of the fire protection materials from the air duct all of which were

purportedly approved by the City of Portland

Remodel of the Zoos Banquet Kitchen proceeded on that basis and was scheduled to be

completed July 10 1994

At the end of November 1994 three change orders were tendered by the Contractor They

were reviewed and approved by the Zoo in mid-December 1994 They were tendered for

execution to Contract Services in early January 1995 and held on advise of General Counsel

pending an explanation of the charges which represent 16.3 increase in the contract amount

Those changes are now explained in memorandum attached from the Project Manager Tony

Hendryx of Visitor Services

Those change orders and the Project Managers memorandum as attached provide the specific

explanations and logic underlying the 14 additions to the work which have already been

performed and completed by the Contractor However since the Metro Code was amended in

September 1994 to require Council approval of any contract increases beyond 5% of the

original contract amount Contract Services is assisting the Zoo and General Counsel by

submission of this report



The initial Change Order Nos 24 which were within the percent limitation appear to be

changes necessitated by differing site conditions and are therefore not prime concern The

changes listed in Change Order No appear to be reasonable extensions but obvious expansions

of the scope of work And finally Change Order No in the amount of $14206.15 adds back

work outlined in the original $35700 deduction and proposed to bring the project within the

available funding That change is explained as reversal in the Citys building fire and safety

code decision due to an on-site inspectors decision

Budget Impact

Funding for these changes is available within the Zoo Capital Fund and no additional funding is

requested at this time


